
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
9 February 2026 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Tuesday, 17th February, 2026 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 16 September 
2025 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Cabinet Member Report - Infrastructure and Tonbridge 
Regeneration  

 

17 - 22 

 The Cabinet Member report provides an overview of the infrastructure and 
Tonbridge regeneration related activities that the Council has undertaken over the 
past 12 months and sets out the plan for delivery in the coming year. 
 

7. Cabinet Member Report - Economic Development and Property  
 

23 - 34 

 The Cabinet Member report provides an overview of the economic development 
and property-related activities that the Council has undertaken over the past 12 
months and sets out the plan for delivery in the coming year. 
 

8. Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

35 - 46 

 This report gives Members details of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
used in supporting the budget proposed for agreement at Full Council on 24 
February 2026. 
 

9. Tonbridge Swimming Pool Boiler Replacement  
 

47 - 54 

 To provide information to Members on efforts to replace the end-of-life gas boilers 

at Tonbridge Swimming Pool. 

 

 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Work Programme 2026  
 

55 - 56 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2026 is attached 
for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee.    
 

11. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

57 - 58 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent items  
 

59 - 60 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D Harman (Chair) 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr L Chapman 
Cllr J Clokey 
 

Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Commi
[...]
Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 Chris Brown 

 

Garry Bridge Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 Roger Dalton 

 

Trudy Dean Kath Barton    

3 Dave Davis 

 

Frani Hoskins Steve Crisp   

4 Sarah Hudson 

 

Roger Roud Anna Cope   

5 James Lark 

 

David Thornewell Mark Hood   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 

 

 

 

May 2025 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr L Chapman, Cllr F A Hoskins (substitute), Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr C J Williams 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs S Bell*, M D Boughton and D Keers* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Clokey 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 25/27    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr F Hoskins substitute for Cllr J Clokey 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 25/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FRP 25/29    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 22 July 
2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 25/30    JULY 2025 BUDGETARY CONTROL, SAVINGS AND CABINET 
MEMBER UPDATE  
 
In accordance with the Borough Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 
the  Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer informed Members of the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

current financial position to the end of July 2025 and provided an update 
on the current progress towards the achievement of the savings target 
for 2026/27. 
 
Attention was drawn to an underspend of £92,050 in salaries due to 
vacancies above the budgeted position; an increase of £148,702 on the 
revenue budget due to additional reserve contributions and additional 
grants; a small under recovery of income for Development Control and 
Land Charges of £5,553 as a result of being offset by parking income; 
and the details in investment income as set out in paragraphs 3.6.1 to 
3.6.2 of the report. 
 
As at the end of July 2025 a number of areas had been identified as 
variations to the original budget estimates.  These were detailed in 
paragraphs 3.7.1 to 3.7.6 of the report and resulted in a current net 
favourable variance of £729,645 as at the end of July. 
 
Reference was made to the savings target of £600,000 to be achieved 
by the time the budget for 2026/27 wa
[...]
neighbouring authorities in Kent  and the 
professional body in revenue and benefits also supported the retention 
of the 10-month instalment for Council Tax. 
 
Finally, it was noted that there was no time limit for retrospective Council 
Tax banding appeals and this could create significant operation and 
financial challenges if refunds were required for changes dating back to 
the introduction of Council Tax in 1993.  The Borough Council  
supported introducing a six-year limit. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

FRP 25/32    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during the 
next year was attached for information.  Members were invited to 
suggest future matters for 2026/2027 by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Officer.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 25/33    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 

Page 16



   

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

 

 

Cabinet Member Report – Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the infrastructure and Tonbridge regeneration 

related activities that the Council has undertaken over the past 12 months and 

sets out the plan for delivery in the coming year. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment 

2.2 Improving housing options for local people whilst protecting our outdoor areas of 

importance 

2.3 Investing in our local economic to help support residents and businesses and 

foster sustainable growth. 

2.4 A specific aim under this priority area is to ‘identify ways we could use our land 

and other assets better, especially in Tonbridge town centre’. This has been a 

particular focus for a wide range of work involving a number of diffe
[...]
vices. 

4 Infrastructure Activities 

4.1 Letters were sent to all infrastructure providers during the Local Plan consultation 

period, strongly encouraging them to respond to enable the Council to fully assess 

deliverability. The information provided to the Local Plan consultation has already 

proved important in holding infrastructure providers accountable, as it has 

informed a further letter to the Chief Executive of south East Water, highlighting 

that their response suggests that they may not be able to sufficiently mitigate the 

current fragilities in the system to meet the demands of new development, which 

is obviously a significant delivery risk for development. Work to hold infrastructure 

providers to account will continue with a collaborative effort from Members and 

officers.  

4.2 Members will be aware of longstanding concerns about the differences between 

the national policy position on Highways infrastructure, which forms the basis for 

the position of the County Council as statutory highways consultee, and the 

experience of communities that will be impacted by development. An additional 

recommendation was agreed by Cabinet as part of their approval of the Local 

Plan Regulation 18 consultation to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, 

Housing and Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 

Planning and Infrastructure & Tonbridge Regeneration, to review the specification 

for highways work and any additional work so it adequately responded to 

community concerns about highway impacts in order to inform the ongoing 

assessment of site allocations in the Draft Local Plan. This review has 

Page 18



 3  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

commenced with officer level meetings with KCC Highways and the development 

of proposals for review.  

4.3 Members will be aware from previous reports to the Housing & Planning Scrutiny 

Select Committee that the Council’s role in the delivery of i
[...]
er of Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration and contribution to 

the Council’s Corporate Strategy and the Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26. 

Page 21



 6  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

10 Cross Cutting Issues 

10.1 Climate Change and Biodiversity 

10.1.1 Some impact on reducing emissions in support of carbon neutral by 2030 or 

enhancing the natural environment. 

10.1.2 Climate change advice has not been sought in the preparation of the options and 

recommendations in this report.  

10.1.3 A key part of the replacement Angel Centre project is to deliver a low carbon, 

energy efficient building. 

10.2 Equalities and Diversity 

10.2.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

10.3 Other If Relevant 

 None 

 

 

Background Papers None 

Annexes None 

 

 

Page 22



   

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

 

 

Cabinet Member Report – Economic Development and Property 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the economic development and property-

related activities that the Council has undertaken over the past 12 months and 

sets out the plan for delivery in the coming year. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Investing in our local economy to help support residents and businesses and 

foster sustainable growth. 

2.2 The Economic Regeneration and Property Teams undertake a wide range of 

projects that help to support sustainable growth in our borough economy for the 

benefit of our local residents and businesses. 

2.3 Improving housing options for local people whilst protecting our outdoor areas of 

importance. 

2.4 The Property Team has undertaken a number of measures to improve the 

availability of temporary accommodation to support some of our most vulnerable 

residents.  

2.5 Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment. 

 

Finance, Regenerati
[...]
m 'annual capital allowance' each year as part of the budget setting 

process for all new capital schemes (currently set at £500,000 for 2026/27 

and 2027/28 from the Council's own resources) and give priority to those 

schemes that generate income or reduce costs. 

3.6 The MTFS is supported by the Savings and Transformation Strategy (STS). The 

purpose of the STS is to formulate an overarching plan to address any "funding 

gap" identified to meet the criteria above. 

4 Position in February 2025 

4.1 At the Budget meeting in February 2025, the Council agreed an MTFS which 

identified a funding gap of £2,800,000 to be achieved over four tranches. 

1) £600,000 to be achieved for the Budget for 2026/27; 

2) £750,000 to be achieved for the Budget for 2028/29;  

3) £750,000 to be achieved for the Budget for 2029/30; and  

4) £700,000 to be achieved for the Budget for 2030/31. 

 

 

Page 36



 3  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

5 Budget for 2026/27 

5.1 The budget for 2026/27 has been considered by both the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 22nd January 2026 and then Cabinet on 10th February 2026 before 

the final approval by Full Council on the 24th February 2026. 

5.2 As mentioned above in February 2025 the Council set a savings target of 

£600,000 to be delivered by April 2026. This target was exceeded and the 

reductions in expenditure and increased income has been reflected in the 2026/27 

estimates as detailed in the table below. 

Savings Achieved Amount 

£’s 

Service Budget Reductions 182,500 

Waste Contract Inflation 120,000 

Car Parking Income Generation 300,000 

TOTAL 602,500 

5.3 Also incorporated into this budget is the details arising from the Fair Funding 

Review and Business Rates Reset which were provisionally announced in 

December 2025, the final settlement is expected in early February and will be 

updated to Cabinet, this meeting and Council verbally.  

5.4 The budget being proposed allows for a Band D Council Tax of £252.65 and a 

total Borough Precept of £13,812,921. 

6 MTFS for 2026/27 to 2035/36 

6.1 As with previous years and minded to the statement in paragraph 3.4 the MTFS 

covers the period from April 2026 to March 2036. 

6.2 As stated earlier the net budget for 2026/27 has been used to project forward 

across the period to provide an estimated long term financial outcome. 

6.3 In addition to the base budget there have been several assumptions made in 

completing this strategy and these are explained below. 

Government Funding  

6.4 At the time of writing this report the Council has received the provisional 

settlement for Local Government for 2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29. 

6.5 The settlement is the result of the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 

Reset; both have influenced the financial support from Central Government. 

6.6 As a result, several grants such as New Homes Bonus, Business Rate Reliefs and 

elements of the Homelessness Prevention Grant have now been rolled into a 

single Revenue Support Grant. 

Page 37



 4  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

6.7 Furthermore, previous gains achieved on Business Rate growth on businesses 

around the borough and from pooling gains from the Kent Business Rates Pool 

have now been absorbed into the new Business Rates Baseline for 2026/27 

onwards. 

6.8 The overall change, which has been details in previous reports results in a 

reduction in Government Support of £895,000 by 2028/29, compared to the 

notional amount for 2025/26. 

6.9 These published amounts are likely to be subject to alteration in 2027/28 to take 

account of changes in the Councils Rateable Value of Business Rate premises on 

31st March 2026. 

6.10 Whilst this is not good news, as there in a larger reliance on Council Tax income, 

which will be explored further later in this report, previous iterations of the MTFS 

had assumed a prudent approach to the expected results of this review which 

have resulted i
[...]
udes expectations of growth, and as such has assumed growth of 600 Band D 

properties up to 2029/30, increasing to 650 from 2030/31 being a total increase of 

5,700 Band D properties over the life of the MTFS. 

7 Final MTFS Projection for 2026/27 

7.1 Including the impact of the assumptions made above, the resulting MTFS shown 

in [Annex 1], gives a balanced position in year 10, 2035/36 with a contribution to 

the General Revenue Reserve (GRR) of £318,000 and a GRR balance of £4.8m, 

meeting the objectives set in paragraph 3.5. 

7.2 In addition to this, to achieve these results a zero funding gap has been identified, 

as such the Head of Finance has decided not to produce a Savings and 

Transformation Strategy for 2026/27. This does not preclude the resurrection of 

the plan in later years if changes to assumptions are necessary. 

 

Page 40



 7  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

8 Sensitivity Analysis 

8.1 Given the length of the projections being undertaken there will always be a need 

for ‘sense checks’ on assumptions being made.  

8.2 Inflationary assumptions made have been considered with the comments made at 

paragraph 6.25, a variation to these assumptions would have a longer term impact 

on the MTFS outcomes. The table below repeats the information shared in 

November 2024 being updated for the current values in the MTFS. 

Area Long term Inflation 

Rate (%) for 2027/28 

and beyond 

Impact of 

1% variation 

£,000’s 

Employees 2 176 

Energy 5 3 

Waste 4 115 

Prices 2 136 

Income 2 (121) 

8.3 If the outcome of the inflation rates over the year were to fluctuate to the higher 

value given in paragraph 6.25, a 0.5% increase in the inflation factors considered 

above will still result in a balanced budget in year 10 of the MTFS, albeit reduced 

to £170,000 and a GRR balance of £3.7m meeting both requirements of the 

MTFS. It will also maintain a zero funding gap over the MTFS. 

9 Financial and Value for Money Considera
[...]
e same 

application. 

5.3 However, the initial design work for an air source heat pump scheme estimated 

the cost of each tonne of carbon saved was well in excess of the threshold used 

by PSDS when calculating grants, meaning TMBC would have liability for around 

70% of the project cost (approx. £1.8m). 

5.4 The high costs were a result from the site challenges, primarily the lack of space 

both inside and outside the building footprint and also the high flooding risk 

meaning any external equipment would need to be installed at height. 

5.5 Because each authority was only able to make one PSDS application (which 

could include multiple sites), the Council did not want to risk the Larkfield Leisure 

Centre scheme not being accepted due to the high cost of the Tonbridge Pool 

scheme and so it was not included. This proved to be the right approach as the 

application for the Larkfield scheme was successful and is currently being 

progressed. 

 

 

Page 48



 3  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

5.6 At the time it was agreed we would look again at what options existed to 

decarbonise Tonbridge Pool by removing the end-of-life gas boilers, with a view to 

developing an initial design that could be used to apply for future rounds of PSDS 

funding. This work was included in the 2025/26 Annual Service Delivery Plan (ref: 

1.3). 

6 Feasibility Study 

6.1 Design engineers were commissioned to undertake a feasibility study of the 

options to remove the main gas boilers and provide estimated costs. A range of 

options were considered, with seven progressing to a more detailed appraisal, 

each involving a greater or lesser extent of air or ground source heat pumps. The 

capital expenditure and resultant estimated impact on running costs were also 

estimated. A summary of the seven options can be found below. 

Option Technology 

Type 

Capital 

Cost* 

Annual 

saving / 

running cost* 

tCO2e 

annual 

saving 

Cost per 

tCO2e LT 

sav
[...]
being that there is 

insufficient roof space available for the number of solar thermal collectors 

required. 

Summary 

6.7 Members will note capital costs range from £1.734m to £4.594m. Only the ground 

source option 6 (£4.594m cost) delivers an estimated small revenue saving of 

£2,864, with the cheapest capital option 4 (hybrid system - £1.734m) estimated to 

result in an annual increase in running costs of £66,668. 

6.8 Members should note some options, including the cheapest one, includes utilising 

a gas boiler alongside a heat pump. 

Page 50



 5  
 

FRPSSC P1-Public 17 February 2026 

 

6.9 A significant proportion of the capital cost would be for the electricity transformer 

upgrade – estimated at around £600,000. This would be a Council cost as the 

transformer would be supplying Tonbridge Pool only. 

6.10 The design engineers also considered a like-for-like replacement with gas boilers 

and a reasonable estimate of this cost is £300,000. Modern gas boilers would be 

more efficient than the now 30-year old current boilers, which would result in 

reduced gas usage and therefore cost and CO2. This increase in efficiency could 

potentially be around 20-30%, with modern boilers operating at over 90% 

efficiency. 

7 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 

7.1 Members may be aware that the government withdrew the PSDS last year, which 

was the main source of grant funding for public sector organisations looking to 

decarbonise. No replacement funding arrangements have been announced nor 

any other external grant funding opportunities identified, meaning the Council 

would need to fund the entirety of the project. 

8 Proposal 

8.1 Due to the significant costs associated with all of the options outlined in the report, 

which the Council would need to fund itself, it is recommended that a scheme is 

brought forward to replace the end-of-life boilers on a like-for-like basis. 

9 Other Options 

9.1 The options considered are set o
[...]
n of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Member Report - Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration
	7 Cabinet Member Report - Economic Development and Property
	Annex 1 - Map showing geographical spread of beneficiaries of the Digital Inclusion Project

	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Annex 1 - MTFS Update

	9 Tonbridge Swimming Pool Boiler Replacement
	10 Work Programme 2026
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2026 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr G C Bridge (substitute), Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr L Chapman, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr B A Parry, 
Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr C J Williams 
 

In 
Attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs S Bell*, R P Betts, M D Boughton*, P M Hickmott, 
M A J Hood, D Keers*, A Mehmet and Mrs A S Oakley* were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop and 
P Boxall 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 26/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Bridge substitute for Cllr Bishop 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 26/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FRP 26/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 
16 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2026 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 26/4    CABINET MEMBER REPORT - INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
TONBRIDGE REGENERATION  
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration 
provided an overview of activities undertaken over the past 12 months 
and set out the plan for delivery in the coming year.  
  
Members welcomed the approach taken to encourage all infrastructure 
providers to respond to the Local Plan Consultation, supported the 
concerns raised with South East Water about their ability to meet the 
demands of new development and ensuring sufficient water supply; 
noted ongoing discussions with the Integrated Care Board to secure 
improved delivery of health facilities in the Borough and noted the 
commencement of officer level meetings with KCC Highways to review 
the specification for highways work so it adequately responded to 
concerns raised by communities. 
  
With regard to Tonbridge regeneration, good progress continued to be 
made on the East of the High Street Masterplan and public engagement 
on the Angel Centre replacement was currently taking place in advance 
of a planning application being submitted.  It was indicated that, whilst 
the replacement of the Angel Centre was the first step in the wider 
regeneration proposals for Tonbridge, the East of the High Street 
Masterplan would continue to be monitored to assess financial viability. 
  

FRP 26/5    CABINET MEMBER REPORT - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
PROPERTY  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the economic development 
and property-related activities undertaken over the past 12 months and 
the plan for delivery for the coming year was noted. 
 
Particular reference was made to successful Shopfront and Vacant Unit 
Improvement, Green Business and West Kent Rural Grant Schemes 
which supported local communities and businesses.   
 
A wide range of activities supporting the Borough Council’s Corporate 
Strategy had been progressed and included renewables and energy 
efficiency measures at the leisure facilities; consolidation of the offices in 
Gibson Building East and the provision of directly owned temporary 
accommodation.   Members were pleased to note that planning 
permission for a modular housing scheme at Blue Bell Hill for use as 
temporary accommodation had been granted. 
 
Finally, the challenge in identifying further carbon offset and energy 
efficiency measures for the medium/long-term were recognised, 
although a number of options continued to be explored. 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2026 

 
 

 
3 

 

FRP 26/6    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The report of the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer provided 
details of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which supported 
the budget for 2026/27 and covered the period from April 2026 to March 
2036. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the savings target of £600,000 set 
by Council in February 2025 had been exceeded.  In addition, the 
reductions in expenditure and increased income had been reflected in 
the 2026/27 estimates, as detailed in 5.2 of the report.  Details arising 
from the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Reset provisionally 
announced in December 2025 had also been incorporated into the 
budget. 
 
The budget proposal to Council allowed for a Band D Council Tax of 
£252.65 and a total Borough precept of £13,812,921. 
 
Particular reference was made to the final MTFS Projection for 2026/27 
which showed that a balanced position was achieved in year 10, with a 
contribution to the General Revenue Reserve of £318,00 and General 
Revenue Reserve balance of £4.8m in 2023/26 and meeting the 
objectives set in paragraph 3.5 
 
To achieve these results a zero-funding gap had been identified and it 
was decided that a Savings and Transformation Strategy would not be 
produced for 2026/27,although this could be revisited if the financial 
position changed. 
 
Members were advised that the final local government finance 
settlement had been confirmed.  Whilst there was no fundamental 
impact on the proposed budget for 2026/27, there would be a reduction 
of £173,000 in 2027/28 resulting in a change to the General Revenue 
Reserve which would reduce to £4.6M (from £4.8M). 
 
Finally, a number of assumptions had been made in completing the 
MTFS and detailed explanations provided in 6.1 – 6.31 of the report 
were noted.  However, these included council tax increases, inflation 
rates, local government reorganisation, the replacement Angel Centre 
and the Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract.  
 

FRP 26/7    TONBRIDGE SWIMMING POOL BOILER REPLACEMENT  
 
The report provided information on efforts to replace the end-of-life gas 
boilers at Tonbridge Swimming Pool.  
 
Design engineers had conducted a feasibility study on a range of 
options, all of which included to a greater or lesser extent air or ground 
source heat pumps.  The capital expenditure and estimated impact on 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2026 

 
 

 
4 

 

running costs was also estimated and a summary of the options was 
provided at 6.1 of the report. 
 
Due to the considerable costs associated with all of the options outlined 
in the report, the fact that these would need to be funded by the Borough 
Council and that the boilers needed to be replaced to avoid potential 
significant disruption and a loss of income claim from the Leisure Trust, 
it was recognised that a scheme to replace the end-of-life boilers on a 
like for like basis represented best value for money.   
 
Members expressed disappointment that efforts to decarbonise the 
building were not financially viable but acknowledged that modern 
technology would be more efficient than the now 30-year-old current 
boilers.  It was noted that newer technologies would result in reduced 
gas usage, lower cost and CO2 emissions and an increased efficiency of 
around 20-30% could potentially be achieved with modern boilers 
operating at over 90%.   Details of the carbon reduction expected for the 
new high-efficiency gas boilers would be clarified once the specification 
was known.  
 
Finally, it was recognised that including energy efficient measures in a 
newly designed facility, such as the replacement Angel Centre, was 
simpler than trying to retrofit an older building constrained by space. 
 

FRP 26/8    WORK PROGRAMME 2026  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during the 
next year was attached for information.  Members were invited to 
suggest matters for 2026/27 by liaison with the Chair of the Committee 
and the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 26/9    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 


